Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wellman, Inc.	06/09/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ber Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	41 521 Corporate Center Drive		
City:	Fort Mill		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29715		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6067785
Patent Number:	6134758
Patent Number:	6218007
Patent Number:	6221488
Patent Number:	6291066
Patent Number:	6294254
Patent Number:	6303739
Patent Number:	6322886
Patent Number:	6399705
Patent Number:	6454982
Patent Number:	6485829
Patent Number:	6509091
Patent Number:	6572966
Patent Number:	6582817
Patent Number:	6623853

PATENT REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0216 0 606778

500916971

Patent Number:	6706393	
Application Number:	11091413	
Application Number:	11244687	
Application Number:	10813893	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-6460

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WELLMAN PATENT (HS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Havley Smith

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of June 9, 2009, by Wellman, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") in favor of Fiber Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all reissuances, revisions, divisionals, continuations, extensions, continuations-in-part and counterparts thereof, and all corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter arising or in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signatures of more than one person, but all such counterparts taken together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- 3. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving any effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

* * * * *

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

14386165_3.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in Assignor's name by Assignor's duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLMAN, INC.

By:

Ma

Mark J. Ruday

Name: Title:

President & CEO

Acknowledgement:

FIBER INDUSTRIES, INC.

By:

Name:

HEATH K. PHILLIP

PATENT

REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0219

K&E DRAFT: 3/21/09

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

U.S. Patents

	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
PET Staple	5,950,413	Spinning Apparatus, Method of Producing Yarns, and Resulting Yarns	4/18/1997	9/14/1999
5,960,6	5,960,621	Spinning Apparatus, Method of Producing Yarns, and Resulting Yarns	5/22/1998	10/5/1999
	5,970,700	Drafting Apparatus and Method for Producing Yarns	12/23/1997	10/26/1999
	6,035,621	Spinning Apparatus, Method of Producing Yarns, and Resulting Yarns	3/3/1999	3/14/2000
	6,067,785	Method of Producing High Quality Dark Dyeing Polyester and Resulting Yarns and Fabrics	4/24/1998	5/30/2000
	6,110,587	Modified Polyester with High Intrinsic Viscosity at Moderate Strength	10/14/1997	8/29/2000
	6,134,758	Method of Producing Improved Crimped Polyester Fibers	3/22/1999	10/24/2000
	6,218,007	Method of Producing High Quality Dark Dyeing Polyester and Resulting Yarns and Fabrics	5/18/1999	4/17/2001
	6,221,488	Modified Polyester with High Intrinsic Viscosity at Moderate Strength	7/27/2000	4/24/2001
	6,250 060	Method of Producing Improved Knit Fabrics From Blended Fibers	7/9/1998	6/26/2001
	6,291,066	Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Fibers and Method for Making the Same	1/18/2000	9/18/2001
6,294,254 6,303,739 6,322,886	6,294,254	Polyester Modified with Polyethylene Glycol and Pentaerythritol	8/28/1998	9/25/2001
	6,303,739	Method of Preparing Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Filaments	12/5/2000	10/16/2001
	6,322,886	Polyethylene glycol modified polyester fibers, yarns, and fabrics and method for making the same	5/16/2001	11/27/2001
	6,399,705	Method of Preparing Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Filaments	12/5/2000	6/4/2002
	6,454,982	Method of Preparing Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Filaments	11/19/1999	9/24/2002
	6,485,829	Polyester Modified with Polyethylene Glycol and Pentaerythritol	5/9/2001	11/26/2002
	6,509,091	Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Fibers	4/6/2001	1/21/2003
	6,572,966	Polyester Fibers Having Substantially Uniform Primary and Secondary Crimps	10/20/2000	6/3/2003

Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
6,582,817	Nonwoven Fabrics Formed from Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Fibers and Method for Making the Same	1/17/2001	6/24/2003
6,623,853	Polyethylene Glycol Modified Polyester Fibers and Method for Making the Same	3/8/2001	9/23/2003
6,706,393	Polyester Fiber Tow Having Substantially Uniform Primary and Secondary Crimps	3/29/2003	3/16/2004

Pending U.S. Patent Applications

RECORDED: 07/22/2009

	Application Number	Title	Filing Date
Fiber	11/091,413	Low Density Light Weight Filament and Fiber	3/29/2005
	11/127,638	Polymeric Compositions with Embedded Pesticidal Desiccants	5/12/2005
	11/244,687	Low Density Light Weight Filament and Fiber	10/5/2005
	10/813,893	Low density light weight filament and fiber	3/31/2004

4